May 31, 2022
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, May 31,
2022, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Member Matt Greiner present. Member Ron Bride was
absent.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

There were no comments from the public.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, May 23, 2022.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, and discussion was held concerning the
time frame of his 8 hour work day. After discussion, Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by
Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to adjust the custodian work agreement hours by ¥z hour,
beginning and ending, to 6:30 am to 3:00 pm, with a half hour lunch period.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on County crews that were
blading, hauling rock, ditching and finishing a cross-road pipe on Peach Ave.

The Board met with Dawn McCarty from Davis Center/Optimae for the purpose of being
introduced to the new facility director, Billie Robinson.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the Employee Health Plan renewal contract with Wellmark.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

A+ SERVICES Co Home-bldg maint 4,915.00
ALAN ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS INC SR-Supplies 276.78
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR Consv-utilities 14.50
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS Aud-office supplies 108.00
BRAD JOHNSON TRUCKING Consv-rock/hauling 1,770.01
CENTURY LINK E911-phone 399.64
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD Multi dept-utilities 2,802.79
DP SOLUTIONS Data-service 262.50
GEOCOMM E911-disp map licens/maint 1,925.00
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO E911-sign repair/replacemt 1,378.00

IA PRISON INDUSTRIES Consv-signs 122.80



IPAC-IA PRECINCT ATLAS CONSORTIUM
IPERS

MAUER SUPPLY

NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

ODEN ENTERPRISES INC

OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL

RICK L LYNCH

SCHUYLER CO. SHERIFF

SECRETARY OF STATE-IOWA

SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC
SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO

SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION

US CELLULAR - PALATINE

AFLAC

AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERV CTR

DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA

EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
IPERS

ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER ST OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV
VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT

Aud-elections-softw rewrite
Sher-audit balance
SR-Misc

SR-Supplies
SR-Materials

Sher-pest control
Atty-office rent
Atty-service fees
Disp-notary fee
SR-Supplies
Treas-office supplies
Consv-fire ext insp/maint
Multi dept-phone

AFLAC - PRETAX
CHILD SUPPORT
CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
DELTA VISION - PRETAX
AXA EQUITABLE
CHILD SUPPORT
IPERS 01

ACC INS - PRETAX
LIFE INS

FICA-SS

State WH

VALIC RETIREMENT

3,000.00
4,537.37
159.20
9.00
30,967.20
60.00
400.00
60.00
30.00
3.95
32.00
102.00
1,010.51
978.66
320.00
2,710.14
93,737.73
309.42
50.00
230.76
35,310.73
131.85
459.55
47,876.30
7,750.53
3,157.16

Matt Greiner moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




