May 31, 2022 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, May 31, 2022, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Member Matt Greiner present. Member Ron Bride was absent.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

There were no comments from the public.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, May 23, 2022.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, and discussion was held concerning the time frame of his 8 hour work day. After discussion, Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to adjust the custodian work agreement hours by ½ hour, beginning and ending, to 6:30 am to 3:00 pm, with a half hour lunch period.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on County crews that were blading, hauling rock, ditching and finishing a cross-road pipe on Peach Ave.

The Board met with Dawn McCarty from Davis Center/Optimae for the purpose of being introduced to the new facility director, Billie Robinson.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the Employee Health Plan renewal contract with Wellmark.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

A+ SERVICES	Co Home-bldg maint	4,915.00
ALAN ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS INC	SR-Supplies	276.78
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR	Consv-utilities	14.50
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	Aud-office supplies	108.00
BRAD JOHNSON TRUCKING	Consv-rock/hauling	1,770.01
CENTURY LINK	E911-phone	399.64
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Multi dept-utilities	2,802.79
DP SOLUTIONS	Data-service	262.50
GEOCOMM	E911-disp map licens/maint	1,925.00
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	E911-sign repair/replacemt	1,378.00
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	Consv-signs	122.80

IPAC-IA PRECINCT ATLAS CONSORTIUM	Aud-elections-softw rewrite	3,000.00
IPERS	Sher-audit balance	4,537.37
MAUER SUPPLY	SR-Misc	159.20
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	SR-Supplies	9.00
ODEN ENTERPRISES INC	SR-Materials	30,967.20
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL	Sher-pest control	60.00
RICK L LYNCH	Atty-office rent	400.00
SCHUYLER CO. SHERIFF	Atty-service fees	60.00
SECRETARY OF STATE-IOWA	Disp-notary fee	30.00
SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES INC	SR-Supplies	3.95
SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO	Treas-office supplies	32.00
SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION	Consv-fire ext insp/maint	102.00
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	Multi dept-phone	1,010.51
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	978.66
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
COLLECTION SERV CTR	CHILD SUPPORT	2,710.14
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	93,737.73
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA	DELTA VISION - PRETAX	309.42
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	50.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	230.76
IPERS	IPERS 01	35,310.73
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS - PRETAX	131.85
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP	LIFE INS	459.55
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	47,876.30
TREASURER ST OF IOWA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	7,750.53
VALIC (AIG) RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	3,157.16

Matt Greiner moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

A TOTAL COLL		
ATTEST:	<u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u>	
	DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
	COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	